
 

June 29, 2020 

 

Ms. Kimberley A. Campbell, Chief Clerk 

North Carolina Utilities Commission 

4325 Mail Service Center 

Raleigh, NC 27699-4300 

 

Re: Consent to Remote Hearing 

 Docket No. E-7 Sub 1213; Docket No. E-7, Sub 1214; Docket No. E-2, Sub 1219 

 

Dear Ms. Campbell, 

 

In connection with the subject-referenced dockets, Utility Management Services, Inc. (UMS), on 

behalf of Hornwood, Inc. responds to the Commission’s Order issued on June 17, 2020 and 

Errata Order issued on June 25, 2020, Adopting Procedures for Expert Witness Hearings.  

 

Hornwood, Inc. does hereby consent to holding the initial consolidated phase of the hearings 

scheduled to being on July 27, 2020, by remote means.   

 

We are forwarding a copy of this letter to all parties of record by electronic delivery.   

 

Sincerely, 

 
Janessa Goldstein 

NC Bar No. 47764 

Corporate Counsel for Utility Management Services, Inc. 

(888) 867-3230 x100 

Fax: (910) 793-2946 

JGoldstein@UtilManagement.com  

 

Cc: All counsel of record (via electronic delivery) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that true copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail (when 

available), or regular U.S. Mail the 29th day of June, 2020 upon the parties listed on the 

Certificate 

of Service. 
 

         
Janessa Goldstein 

NC Bar No. 47764 

Corporate Counsel for Utility Management Services, Inc. 

(888) 867-3230 x100 

Fax: (910) 793-2946 

JGoldstein@UtilManagement.com  
     

 

Jennifer T Harrod 

Special Deputy Attorney General 

E-Mail: jharrod@ncdoj.gov 

 

GUDRUN THOMPSON 

E-Mail: gthompson@selcnc.org 

 

KAYLOR; ROBERT W 

E-Mail: bkaylor@rwkaylorlaw.com 

 

WILLIAM E GRANTMYRE 

william.grantmyre@psncuc.nc.gov 

 

PAGE, ROBERT F. 

E-Mail: rpage@crisppage.com 

 

MILLER; STEVE 

E-Mail: MillerSA@booth-assoc.com 

 

MILLER; SHARON 

E-Mail: smiller@cucainc.org 

 

KOGER; ROBERT K 
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E-Mail: bkoger@advancedenergy.org 

 

FORCE; MARGARET A 

E-Mail: pforce@ncdoj.gov 

 

Moore, Tirrill 

E-Mail: tmoore@selcnc.org 

 

KEMERAIT; KAREN M 

E-Mail: kkemerait@foxrothschild.com 

 

David T Drooz 

E-Mail: david.drooz@psncuc.nc.gov 

 

Dianna W Downey 

Staff Attorney 

E-Mail: dianna.downey@psncuc.nc.gov 

 

Deborah K Ross 

E-Mail: deborahross@foxrothschild.com 

 

ALAN R. JENKINS 

E-Mail: aj@jenkinsatlaw.com 

 

MEHTA; KIRAN 

E-Mail: Kiran.mehta@troutman.com 

 

F. Bryan Brice, Jr. 

E-Mail: bryan@attybryanbrice.com 

 

Kells , Andrea R 

E-Mail: akells@mcguirewoods.com 

 

Teresa L. Townsend 

E-Mail: ttownsend@ncdoj.gov 

 

CHRISTOPHER M. CARMODY 

E-Mail: Director@ncceba.com 

 

Duke Energy Progress, LLC 

E-Mail: bo.somers@duke-energy.com 
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Culpepper , Elizabeth D. 

E-Mail: 

elizabeth.culpepper@psncuc.nc.gov 

COLLINS, SARAH 

E-Mail: scollins@nclm.org 

 

Janessa Goldstein 

E-Mail: jgoldstein@utilmanagement.com 
 

BREITSCHWERDT; E BRETT 

bbreitschwerdt@mcguirewoods.com 

 

JAMES P. WEST 

E-Mail: jamie.west@faypwc.com 

 

Jeffries , James 

E-Mail: jjeffries@mcguirewoods.com 

 

McGrath, Melinda L. 

E-Mail: mmcgrath@mcguirewoods.com 

 

Martin, Kevin 

E-Mail: kmartin@cucainc.org 

 

RAAF; PAUL A 

E-Mail: paul.a.raa.civ@mail.mil 

 

Benjamin Smith 

E-Mail: ben@energync.org 

 

Thadeus B. Culley 

E-Mail: thad@votesolar.org 

 

FEATHERS; RICHARD 

E-Mail: rick.feathers@ncemcs.com 

 

WELLS; ROBERT O 

5430 PARKWOOD DRIVE 

RALEIGH, NC 27612 
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SHERRY ROBINSON 

E-Mail: sherry.robinson@lexisnexis.com 

 

ALLEN; DWIGHT 

E-Mail: dallen@theallenlawoffices.com 

 

CROSS; PHILLIP 

ATTN LAW DEPARTMENT 

PUBLIC UTILITIES REPORTS INC 

11410 Issac Newton Sq North 

Suite 220 

Reston, VA 20190 

 

BEVERLY , BRIAN 0 

Brian.beverly@youngmoorelaw.com 

 

TSAI; DAVID 

E-Mail: David.Tsai@duke-energy.com 

 

LEDFORD; PETER H. 

E-Mail: peter@energync.org 

 

CHRISTOPHER M. CARMODY 

E-Mail: Director@ncceba.com 

 

MATTHEW D. QUINN 

E-Mail: mdq@lewis-roberts.com 

 

Warren K. Hicks 

E-Mail: whicks@bdixon.com 

 

Lee, Bridget M 

E-Mail: bridget.lee@sierraclub.org 

 

Brice Jr., F. Bryan 

E-Mail: matt@attybryanbrice.com 

 

SOMERS; LAWRENCE B. 

E-Mail: bo.somers@duke-energy.com 

 

GRIGG; MARY LYNNE 



 

5 
 

E-Mail: mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com 

 

FENTRESS; KENDRICK C 

E-Mail: Kendrick.Fentress@dukeenergy. 

com 

 

Medlyn, Emily W 

E-Mail: emily.w.medlyn.civ@mail.mil 

 

Robinson, Camal O. 

camal.robinson@duke-energy.com 

 

MCINTOSH JAGANNATHAN; MOLLY 

molly.mcintosh@troutmansanders.com 

 

Jones, Catherine Cralle 

E-Mail: cathy@attybryanbrice.com 

 

NEAL, DAVID 

E-Mail: dneal@selcnc.org 

 
 

mailto:dneal@selcnc.org
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